



WEATHERLY

INTERNATIONAL PLC



Interim report
July to December 2013

Summary highlights

For the six months ended 31 December 2013



Financial

Revenue of US\$19.3 million for the period, up 2% compared to the same period in 2012

Gross profit for the period US\$1.3 million, leading to an operating loss for the half year of US\$1.6 million, after depreciation of US\$2.0 million and other associated costs

Distribution costs and administration costs down by 12% from same period 2012

Reduced working capital loan from US\$3.9 million to US\$2.5 million, having paid off US\$1.4 million in the first half of the year

Corporate and operational

The company finalised all outstanding procedural requirements with Orion Mine Finance to drawdown the loan for US\$91 million, the full funding required to develop its 17,000 tpa Tschudi copper project

Mine development underway at Tschudi following the ground breaking ceremony held in November 2013

Dedicated management appointed to focus exclusively on the development of Tschudi

RFC Ambrian completed a successful placement raising US\$1.8 million on behalf of the company

Half-year production from Central Operations was 10,448 tonnes of concentrates containing 2,512 tonnes of copper

Extensive development work completed at Central Operations to access the new primary mining area, Hoffnung Fault West (HFW)

Additional initiatives implemented at Central Operations to improve poor productivity and costs

Max Herbert has retired as Company Secretary, and his duties have been taken over by the Chief Financial Officer, Kevin Ellis

Contents

Chairman's and Chief Executive's statement	3
Condensed consolidated income statement	5
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	6
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	7
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	8
Condensed consolidated cash flow statement	9
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements	10
Company information	18

Chairman's and Chief Executive's statement

We report Weatherly's results for the half year ended 31 December 2013.

During the period we focused on two main objectives, namely: to progress the development of Tschudi to ensure delivery of first copper during quarter 2, 2015, and ongoing changes aimed at improving productivity at Central Operations. The company's drive at Central Operations has been to open new mining areas, moving away from pillar recovery towards primary mining, which will enable the company to increase production and reduce production costs.

We are pleased to report that the new primary mining area, Hoffnung Fault West (HFW), is now delivering its first copper, albeit relatively low grade and on the fringes. We anticipate grades to improve and volumes to increase over the second half of this year. The company is completing a diamond drilling program aimed at defining an additional primary mining area at Otjihase, HFW Shoot 2.

The company recorded revenues up by 2% compared to the six months ending December 2012, leading to a gross profit of US\$1.3 million for the six months ended December 2013. After distribution costs of US\$1.2 million (down from US\$1.3 million for period ended December 2012), and administration expenses of US\$1.8 million (down from US\$2.0 million, December 2012), depreciation of US\$2.0 million, finance and third party exchange costs of US\$1.0 million, a loss of US\$2.6 million was recorded. The reduced gross profit for the half year is in large part attributable to the reduction in copper price.

The company reduced its working capital loan for its Central Operations from US\$3.9 million to US\$2.5 million, having paid off US\$1.4 million in the first half of the year.

The company delivered 2,610 tonnes of contained copper at an average LME price of US\$7,406 per tonne. The cash costs (C1) of Central Operations were US\$6,360 per tonne (US\$3.26 per pound) of copper produced.

Central Operations

Production results for the half year are set out below.

	6 months ending 31 December 2013	6 months ending 31 December 2012
Ore treated (t)	150,341	166,975
Grade (%)	1.80	1.80
Recovery (%)	93.06	93.09
Copper concentrate (t)	10,448	12,279
Copper contained (t)	2,512	2,798

Tschudi copper project

The company secured full funding for the Tschudi project with Orion Mine Finance during 2013. The official ground breaking ceremony was held in Namibia in November 2013, which heralded the official launch of the mine and plant construction phase. A dedicated management team reporting to the Chief Operating Officer based in Namibia has been assembled to oversee the project's development.

Chairman's and Chief Executive's statement

Tschudi will transform the company by adding 17,000 tonnes of copper cathode to existing production from Central Operations. The project is currently on schedule and under budget. Further updates on the development will be communicated as we work towards our goal of first copper by quarter 2, 2015.

Due to Tschudi's importance to Weatherly, the company has recruited a dedicated management team reporting to the company's Chief Operating Officer based in Namibia.

Outlook

Progress at Tschudi is on schedule, and the company fully expects the project to meet its anticipated start-up date. At Central Operations the move away from pillar recovery towards primary mining continues apace, ensuring more reliable output in the future. In addition, a number of other actions have been initiated with immediate effect to address the poor level of productivity during the reporting period and to further strengthen the company's financial position in the event that the price of copper continues to deteriorate.



John Bryant
Chairman

17 March 2014



Rod Webster
Chief Executive

Condensed consolidated income statement

For the period from 1 July to 31 December 2013

	Note	6 months to 31 December 2013 US\$'000	6 months to 31 December 2012 US\$'000 Reviewed	Year ended 30 June 2013 US\$'000 Audited
Revenue		19,303	18,857	35,663
Cost of sales		(18,051)	(14,503)	(31,252)
Gross profit		1,252	4,354	4,411
Distribution costs		(1,177)	(1,345)	(2,422)
Other operating income		83	91	154
Administrative expenses		(1,763)	(1,988)	(4,269)
Operating (loss)/profit		(1,605)	1,112	(2,126)
Compensation settlement		–	–	2,000
Foreign exchange loss		(721)	(249)	234
Finance costs	3	(293)	(294)	(477)
Finance income		34	52	111
(Loss)/profit before results of associated company		(2,585)	621	(258)
Share of losses of associated company	4	(60)	(100)	(167)
(Loss)/profit before tax		(2,645)	521	(425)
Tax credit		–	–	–
(Loss)/profit on continuing operations		(2,645)	521	(425)
Profit from discontinued operations	10	–	2,184	2,014
(Loss)/profit for the year		(2,645)	2,705	1,589
Loss/(profit) attributable to:				
Owners of the parent		(2,555)	2,736	1,915
Non-controlling interests		(90)	(31)	(326)
		(2,645)	2,705	1,589
Total and continuing earnings per share				
Basic earnings per share (US cents)				
(Loss)/profit from continuing activities	8	(0.47)	0.10	–
Earnings from discontinued activities	8	–	0.41	0.36
		(0.47)	0.51	0.36
Diluted earnings per share (US cents)				
(Loss)/profit from continuing activities	8	(0.47)	0.10	–
Earnings from discontinued activities	8	–	0.40	0.36
		(0.47)	0.50	0.36

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the period from 1 July to 31 December 2013

	6 months to 31 December 2013 US\$'000	6 months to 31 December 2012 US\$'000 Reviewed	Year ended 30 June 2013 US\$'000 Audited
(Loss)/profit for the year	(2,645)	2,705	1,589
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss			
Exchange differences on translating non-controlling interests	–	(29)	(79)
	–	(29)	(79)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss			
Exchange differences on translating of foreign operations	–	(1,910)	(7,468)
	–	(1,910)	(7,468)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	(2,645)	766	(5,958)
Total comprehensive (loss)/(income) attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	(2,555)	826	(5,553)
Non-controlling interests	(90)	(60)	(405)
	(2,645)	766	(5,958)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2013

	Note	As at 31 December 2013 US\$'000	As at 31 December 2012 US\$'000 Reviewed	As at 30 June 2013 US\$'000 Audited
Assets				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	6	41,711	24,716	19,898
Deferred tax		5,296	6,556	5,629
Intangible assets		–	4,594	5,325
Investments in associates		2,337	2,789	2,396
Trade and other receivables		687	850	731
		<u>50,031</u>	<u>39,505</u>	<u>33,979</u>
Current assets				
Inventories		5,297	6,365	7,287
Trade and other receivables		4,907	6,056	3,735
Cash and cash equivalents		10,852	3,499	7,499
		<u>21,056</u>	<u>15,920</u>	<u>18,521</u>
Non-current assets held for sale	7	772	899	772
		<u>21,828</u>	<u>16,819</u>	<u>19,293</u>
Total assets		<u>71,859</u>	<u>56,324</u>	<u>53,272</u>
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		3,645	2,237	4,377
Loans		6,270	4,176	5,430
		<u>9,915</u>	<u>6,413</u>	<u>9,807</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Loans		23,282	3,500	3,724
Provisions		–	236	203
		<u>23,282</u>	<u>3,736</u>	<u>3,927</u>
Total liabilities		<u>33,197</u>	<u>10,149</u>	<u>13,734</u>
Net assets		<u>38,662</u>	<u>46,175</u>	<u>39,538</u>
Equity				
Issued capital	5	4,883	4,581	4,581
Share premium reserve	5	7,490	6,092	6,092
Merger reserve		18,471	18,471	18,471
Share-based payments reserve		533	547	464
Foreign exchange reserve		(18,770)	(13,212)	(18,770)
Retained earnings		26,056	29,262	28,611
		<u>38,663</u>	<u>45,741</u>	<u>39,449</u>
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company				
Non-controlling interests		(1)	434	89
		<u>38,662</u>	<u>46,175</u>	<u>39,538</u>

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

For the period from 1 July to 31 December 2013

	Issued capital	Share premium	Merger reserve	Share-based payment reserve	Translation of foreign operations	Retained earnings	Subtotal	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
At 30 June 2012	4,581	6,092	18,471	486	(11,302)	26,526	44,854	494	45,348
Share-based payments	-	-	-	61	-	-	61	-	61
Transactions with owners	-	-	-	61	-	-	61	-	61
Profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	2,736	2,736	(31)	2,705
Other comprehensive income									
Exchange difference on translation of foreign entities	-	-	-	-	(1,910)	-	(1,910)	(29)	(1,939)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,910)	2,736	826	(60)	766
At 31 December 2012	4,581	6,092	18,471	547	(13,212)	29,262	45,741	434	46,175
Share-based payments	-	-	-	87	-	-	87	-	87
Lapsed options and warrants	-	-	-	(170)	-	170	-	-	-
Transactions with owners	-	-	-	(83)	-	170	87	-	87
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(821)	(821)	(295)	(1,116)
Other comprehensive income									
Exchange difference on translation of foreign entities	-	-	-	-	(5,558)	-	(5,558)	(50)	(5,608)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(5,558)	(821)	(6,379)	(345)	(6,724)
At 30 June 2013	4,581	6,092	18,471	464	(18,770)	28,611	39,449	89	39,538
Share capital raised	302	1,398	-	-	-	-	1,700	-	1,700
Share-based payments	-	-	-	69	-	-	69	-	69
Lapsed options and warrants	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transactions with owners	302	1,398	-	69	-	-	1,769	-	1,769
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,555)	(2,555)	(90)	(2,645)
Other comprehensive income									
Exchange difference on translation of foreign entities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,555)	(2,555)	(90)	(2,645)
At 31 December 2013	4,883	7,490	18,471	533	(18,770)	26,056	38,663	(1)	38,662

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

For the period from 1 July to 31 December 2013

	6 months to 31 December 2013 US\$'000 Reviewed	6 months to 31 December 2012 US\$'000 Reviewed	Year ended 30 June 2013 US\$'000 Audited
Cash flows from operating activities			
(Loss)/profit for the year on continuing activities	(2,645)	521	(425)
Adjusted by:			
Depreciation and amortisation	1,982	2,536	5,537
Share-based payment expenses	69	61	148
Profit on sale of other assets	-	-	42
Compensation for Tambao claim	-	-	(2,000)
Loss of associated company	60	100	167
Exchange movement on pledged cash	24	24	-
Finance costs	293	294	477
Finance income	(34)	(52)	(111)
	(251)	3,484	3,835
Movements in working capital			
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	1,990	(3,277)	(4,720)
(Increase)/increase in trade and other receivables	(1,171)	1,056	1,724
(Decrease) increase in trade and other payables	(1,056)	(3,184)	(987)
Net cash used in operating activities	(488)	(1,921)	(148)
Net cash generated by discontinued business	-	-	2,014
	(488)	(1,921)	1,866
Cash flows used in investing activities			
Interest received	34	52	111
Payments for intangibles, property, plant and equipment	(18,470)	(1,598)	(3,138)
Investment in associates	-	(204)	-
Payments for evaluation of feasibility studies	-	(948)	(2,652)
Receipts for Tambao compensation scheme	-	-	2,000
Net cash used in investing activities	(18,436)	(2,698)	(3,679)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Equity raise	1,700	-	-
Repayment of loans	(1,710)	(2,035)	(2,381)
Receipt of loans	22,108	2,048	3,871
Interest and finance charges	(293)	(294)	(477)
Net cash from financing activities	21,805	(281)	1,013
Increase/(decrease) in cash	2,881	(4,900)	(800)
Reconciliation to net cash			
Cash at beginning of period	7,041	7,973	7,973
Increase/(decrease) in cash	2,881	(4,900)	(800)
Foreign exchange losses	495	(102)	(132)
Net cash at end of period	10,417	2,971	7,041
Cash balance for cash flow purposes	10,417	2,971	7,041
Cash held for payment guarantees	435	528	458
Cash in balance sheet	10,852	3,499	7,499

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

For the period 1 July to 31 December 2013

1a. Basis of preparation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are for the six months ended 31 December 2013. They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the group for the year ended 30 June 2013. The information included in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in respect of the year ended 30 June 2013 does not constitute all the information required for annual statutory accounts at that date.

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for revaluation of certain properties and financial instruments.

The annual financial statements of the group are prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the interim financial statements) have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies adopted in the last annual financial statements for the year to 30 June 2013.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently throughout the group for the purposes of preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

1b. Nature of operations and general information

Weatherly International plc and its subsidiaries' ("the group") principal activities include the mining and sale of copper concentrate.

Weatherly International plc is the group's ultimate parent company. It is incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom. The address of Weatherly International plc's registered office, which is also its principal place of business, is 180 Piccadilly, London, W1J 9HF. The company's shares are listed on the Alternative Investment Market of the London Stock Exchange.

Weatherly International's consolidated interim financial statements are presented in United States dollars (US\$), which is also the functional currency of the parent company. As a result of the Tschudi mine development being financed in US\$, the Board believe the functional currency of the Namibian subsidiaries has changed from Namibian dollars to US\$, and this change has been implemented from 1 July 2013.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 14 March 2014.

The financial information for the period ended 31 December 2013 set out in this interim report does not constitute statutory accounts as defined by the Companies Act 2006. The group's statutory financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013 have been filed with the Registrar of Companies.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

For the period 1 July to 31 December 2013

2. Segmental reporting

Business segments

In identifying its operating segments, management generally follows the physical location of its mines.

The activities undertaken by the Central Operations segment include the sale of extracted copper from Otjihase and Matchless mines. The activities undertaken by Tschudi are the development of the Tschudi mine and construction of the solvent extraction and electrowinning plant to enable copper cathode to be heap leached. The revenues of Otjihase and Matchless are indistinguishable as the ore coming from both mines passes through the same concentrator, and the two mines are viewed as one operating unit.

Each of these operating segments is managed separately as each of these service lines requires different technologies and other resources as well as marketing approaches.

The measurement policies the group uses for segment reporting under IFRS 8 are the same as those used in its financial statements.

The group's operations are located in Namibia and the UK. The operating segments are located in Namibia, while the corporate function is carried out in London.

Segment information about these businesses is presented below.

Period ended 31 December 2013

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000
Sales and other operating revenues			
External sales	19,303	–	19,303
Segment revenues	<u>19,303</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>19,303</u>

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000
Segmental loss			
Segmental operating loss	(33)	–	(33)
Unallocated expenses			(1,572)
Unrealised foreign exchange gain			(721)
Interest expense			(293)
Interest income			34
Loss before results of associated company			<u>(2,585)</u>

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Segment assets	<u>63,351</u>	<u>497</u>	63,848
Unallocated assets			8,011
Total assets			<u>71,859</u>

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

For the period 1 July to 31 December 2013

2. Segmental reporting continued

Year ended 30 June 2013 (audited)

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000
Sales and other operating revenues			
External sales	35,663	–	35,663
Segment revenues	<u>35,663</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>35,663</u>

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000
Segmental profit			
Segmental operating profit	<u>1,068</u>	<u>–</u>	1,068
Profit on Tambao settlement			2,000
Unallocated expenses			(3,194)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss			234
Interest expense			(477)
Interest income			111
Loss before results of associated company			<u>(258)</u>

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Segment assets	<u>38,092</u>	<u>8,152</u>	46,244
Unallocated corporate assets			7,028
Total assets			<u>53,272</u>

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

For the period 1 July to 31 December 2013

2. Segmental reporting continued

Period ended 31 December 2012 (reviewed)

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000
Sales and other operating revenues			
External sales	18,857	–	18,857
Segment revenues	<u>18,857</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>18,857</u>

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Consolidated US\$'000
Segmental profit			
Segmental operating profit	<u>2,865</u>	<u>–</u>	2,865
Unallocated expenses			(1,753)
Unrealised foreign exchange gain			(249)
Interest expense			(294)
Interest income			52
Profit before results of associated company			<u>621</u>

	Central Operations US\$'000	Tschudi US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Segment assets	<u>41,591</u>	<u>4,594</u>	46,185
Unallocated corporate assets			10,139
Total assets			<u>56,324</u>

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

For the period 1 July to 31 December 2013

3. Finance costs

	6 months to 31 December 2013 US\$'000	6 months to 31 December 2012 US\$'000 Reviewed	Year ended 30 June 2013 US\$'000 Audited
Bank	68	53	83
Other	225	241	394
Total finance costs	293	294	477

4. Share of losses of associated company

The 31 December 2013 loss of US\$60,000 is based on budget and unaudited managements accounts.

5. Share issues

	Number	US\$
At June 2012 and December 2012	536,571,808	10,673
Issue of shares	36,733,336	1,700
At 31 December 2013	<u>573,305,144</u>	<u>12,373</u>

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

For the period 1 July to 31 December 2013

6. Property, plant and equipment

	Freehold property US\$'000	Plant and machinery US\$'000	Development costs US\$'000	Assets under construction US\$'000	Total US\$'000
Period ended 31 December 2013					
Cost or valuation:					
At 1 July 2013	15,407	15,569	8,102	–	39,078
Transfer from intangible assets	–	–	–	5,325	5,325
Additions	–	695	993	16,782	18,470
At 31 December 2013	15,407	16,264	9,095	22,107	62,873
Depreciation:					
At 1 July 2013	(5,735)	(10,389)	(3,056)	–	(19,180)
Provided during the period	(417)	(1,007)	(558)	–	(1,982)
At 31 December 2013	(6,152)	(11,396)	(3,614)	–	(21,162)
Net book value at 31 December 2013	9,255	4,868	5,481	22,107	41,711
Period ended 31 December 2012 (review)					
Cost or valuation:					
At 1 July 2012	18,718	22,434	7,270	–	48,422
Additions	17	872	709	–	1,598
Exchange adjustment	(794)	(1,712)	(301)	–	(2,807)
At 31 December 2012	17,941	21,594	7,678	–	47,213
Depreciation:					
At 1 July 2012	(6,473)	(13,971)	(1,219)	–	(21,663)
Provided during the period	(481)	(1,127)	(928)	–	(2,536)
Exchange adjustment	370	1,289	43	–	1,702
At 31 December 2012	(6,584)	(13,809)	(2,104)	–	(22,497)
Net book value at 31 December 2012	11,357	7,785	5,574	–	24,716
Year ended 30 June 2013 (audited)					
Cost or valuation:					
At 1 July 2012	18,718	22,434	7,270	–	48,422
Additions	17	997	2,124	–	3,138
Disposals	–	(723)	–	–	(723)
Exchange adjustment	(3,328)	(7,139)	(1,292)	–	(11,759)
At 30 June 2013	15,407	15,569	8,102	–	39,078
Depreciation:					
At 1 July 2012	(6,473)	(13,971)	(1,219)	–	(21,663)
Provided during the year	(951)	(2,246)	(2,340)	–	(5,537)
Disposals	–	150	–	–	150
Exchange adjustment	1,689	5,678	503	–	7,870
At 30 June 2013	(5,735)	(10,389)	(3,056)	–	(19,180)
Net book value at 30 June 2013	9,672	5,180	5,046	–	19,898

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

For the period 1 July to 31 December 2013

7. Assets held for sale

	Freehold property US\$'000
Period ended 31 December 2013	
Balance at 30 June 2013	772
Disposals	–
Exchange differences	–
Balance at 31 December 2013	<u>772</u>
Period ended 31 December 2012 (reviewed)	
Balance at 30 June 2012	938
Disposals	–
Exchange differences	(39)
Balance at 31 December 2012	<u>899</u>
Year ended 30 June 2013 (audited)	
Balance at 30 June 2012	938
Disposals	–
Exchange differences	(166)
Balance at 30 June 2013	<u>772</u>

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

For the period 1 July to 31 December 2013

8. Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders divided by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period. Shares held in employee share trusts are treated as cancelled for the purposes of this calculation.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the basic earnings per share, adjusted to allow for the issue of shares and the post-tax effect of dividends and/or interest, on the assumed conversion of all dilutive options and other dilutive potential ordinary shares.

Reconciliations of the profit and weighted average number of shares used in the calculations are set out below.

	6 months to 31 December 2013 US\$'000	6 months to 31 December 2012 US\$'000 Reviewed	Year ended 30 June 2013 US\$'000 Audited
Continuing profit attributable to parent company	(2,555)	552	(29)
Profit attributable to discontinued operations	–	2,184	1,944
Profit for the period attributable to owners of parent	(2,555)	2,736	1,915
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period – basic earnings per share	540,764,200	536,571,808	536,571,808

	6 months to 31 December 2013 US\$'000	6 months to 31 December 2012 US\$'000	Year ended 30 June 2013 US\$'000
Total and continuing earnings per share			
Basic earnings per share (US cents)			
Earnings from continuing activities	(0.47)	0.10	–
Earnings from discontinued activities	–	0.41	0.36
	(0.47)	0.51	0.36
Diluted earnings per share (US cents)			
Earnings from continuing activities	(0.47)	0.10	–
Earnings from discontinued activities	–	0.40	0.36
	(0.47)	0.50	0.36

Where a loss has been incurred for the period, the diluted loss per share does not differ from the basic loss per share as the exercise of share options would have the effect of reducing the loss per share and is therefore not dilutive under the terms of IAS 33.

Company information

Directors

J Bryant (Non-executive Chairman)
R J Webster (Chief Executive Officer)
W G Martinick (Non-executive)
A J Stephens (Senior Independent Non-executive)
C G Stavrakis (Non-executive)

Secretary

K Ellis

Registered office

180 Piccadilly
London W1J 9HF

Registered number

3954224 (England and Wales)

Auditor

Grant Thornton UK LLP
The Explorer Building
Fleming Way
Manor Royal
Crawley RH10 9GT

Bankers

Bank of Scotland
St James's Gate
14-16 Cockspur Street
London SW1Y 5BL

Solicitors

Morrison & Foerster (UK) LLP
CityPoint
One Ropemaker Street
London EC2Y 9AW

Nominated adviser and broker

Canaccord Genuity Limited
88 Wood Street
London EC2V 7QR

Registrars

Capita Registrars
The Registry
34 Beckenham Road
Beckenham
Kent BR3 4TU

Website

www.weatherlyplc.com

TIDN

WTI.L



WEATHERLY INTERNATIONAL PLC
180 Piccadilly, London W1J 9HF

WEATHERLY INTERNATIONAL NAMIBIA
Box 40791, Ausspannplatz, Windhoek

www.weatherlyplc.com